PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	UBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name Execution Date				
Martin J. Yaffe		02/01/2001				
Gordon E. Mawdsley		01/31/2001				
James G. Mainprize		01/31/2001				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Sunnybrook and Women's College Health Science Centre					
Street Address:	2075 Bayview Avenue					
Internal Address:	North York					
City:	Ontario					
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	M4N3M5					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1		4456			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number	09544561			
	/pe	Number 14561				
Property Ty Application Number:	/pe					
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	/pe 0954 DATA	14561	00 00\$			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	/pe 0954 DATA (949)943-835	58				
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	/pe 0954 DATA (949)943-835 pe sent via US Mail	14561 58 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	00 00\$			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	/pe 0954 DATA (949)943-835	14561 58 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0	00 00\$			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	vpe 0954 DATA (949)943-835 pe sent via US Mail o 949-943-8300 amar@fishipla	14561 58 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0	00 00\$			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	pe 0954 0954 0954 DATA (949)943-835 pe sent via US Mail 949-943-8300 amar@fishipla Andrew Mar 2603 Main St	14561 58 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 aw.com treet, Suite 1000	00 00\$			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	pe 0954 0954 0954 DATA (949)943-835 pe sent via US Mail 949-943-8300 amar@fishipla Andrew Mar 2603 Main St	14561 58 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 aw.com	00 00\$			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	pe 0954 0954 DATA (949)943-835 pe sent via US Mail (949-943-8300 amar@fishipla Andrew Mar 2603 Main Sti Irvine, CALIF	14561 58 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 aw.com treet, Suite 1000	00 00\$			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	pe 0954 0954 DATA (949)943-835 pe sent via US Mail 949-943-8300 amar@fishipla Andrew Mar 2603 Main Sti Irvine, CALIF NUMBER:	14561 58 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 aw.com treet, Suite 1000 ORNIA 92614				

PATENT REEL: 023766 FRAME: 0992



For use in filing and	recording only
Docket No.	
Serial No.	09/544.561
Filed	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Martin J. Yaffe, Ph.D., Gordon E Mawdsley, B.Sc. and James G Mainprize, M.Sc., citizens of <u>Canada</u>, residing at Toronto, Ontario Canada, [herinafter referred to as Assignors] have made a certain invention entitled:

High Resolution Digital Imaging Apparatus

For which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent on <u>April 6, 2000, Serial</u> No. 09/544.561; and

WHEREAS, <u>Sunnybrook and Women's College Health Sciences Centre, 2075 Bayview Avenue,</u> <u>North York, Ontario, Canada M4N 3M5</u> (herein called "Institute"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and said invention and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and in acknowledgement. confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of our employment by, or relationship with, Institute or an Affiliate of Institute, at the time the invention was made, I/We do hereby sell, transfer and assign to Institute, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, in all countries of the world, and in and to all applications for Letters Patent that may be made therefor, in all countries of the world, including specifically, but not limited to, the aforesaid application and all Letters Patent that may be granted theron and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuationsin-part and extensions therof, international applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights arising under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I/We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in Institute to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of Institute's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to Institute in its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

I/we will, at Institute's expense, perform all lawful acts that Institute, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may deem advisable to carry out the true purposes and intent hereof and I/we will assist Institute, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal

PATENT REEL: 023766 FRAME: 0993

representatives, in every lawful way to obtain, sustain and enforce Letters Patent for said invention, in all countries of the world, as and when requested by Institute, including specifically, but without limitation, the following:

- (a) I/we will communicate to Institute all facts known to us respecting said invention;
- (b) I/we will, as and when requested by Institute, execute all lawful papers which Institute may deem advisable for carrying out the true purposes and intent hereof, including all lawful oaths and affidavits, one or more written confirmations of this assignment, all applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries and all divisions, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications for Letters Patent for said invention:
- (c) I/we will testify in any legal proceedings which involve said invention or any Letters Patent granted therefor.

I/we acknowledge and agree that the obligations recited herein are binding on us and on our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set our hands on the dates appearing before our respective names.

DATE	1/Jab./01	31 JAN 2001	(31 Jan 2001
TYPE	Martin J. Yaffe, Ph.D.	Gordon E. Mawdsley, B.Sc.	James G. Mainprize, M.Sc.
SIGN	Morten Yollo	Jann-	James Maineusist
si + •	~···		

C/o Imaging/Bioengineering Research S Wing, Rm 657 2075 Bayview Avenue Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4N 3M5

> PATENT REEL: 023766 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 01/12/2010